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Notice of initial substantial shareholder

Form 603
Corporations Law
Section 6718

To:

Pacific Brands Limited

Level 3, 290 Burwood Road
HAWTHORN VIC 3122

1. Details of substantial shareholder

Lege Mason Asset Management Limited (ABN 76 004 838 849) and each of the bodies

corporate listed in Annexure A

The holder became a substantial holder on 4% February 2015

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting
interest in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate had a relevant interest
in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities Number of Person’s vote Voting Power
securities
PBG Fully Paid 46,041,078 46,041,078 5.019%
Ordinary

3. Details of relevant interests

Holder of relevant interest

Nature of relevant interest

Class and number of
securities

Legg Mason Asset
Management Australia
Lirnited

46,041,078 were acquired
pursuant to contracts entered
into in the ordinary course of
business on a stock market of
a stock exchange containing
no terms and conditions other
than standard terms and
conditions

46,041,078 PBG Fully Paid
Ordinary

4.  Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are

as follows:
Holder of relevant interest Registered holder of Class and number of
securities securities

Lege Mason Asset State Street Australia Limited | 1,413,738 PBG Fully Paid
Management Australia (88AL) Ordinary
Limited
Legg Mason Asset The Bank of New York 5,635,696 PBG Fully Paid
Management Australia Mellon (BNYM) Ordinary
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Limited

Lepg Mason Asset National Custodian Services | 5,566,993 PBG Fully Paid
Management Australia (NCS) Ordinary

Limited

Legyg Magon Asset Banque Nationale de Paris 4,511,778 PBG Fully Paid
Management Australia (BNP) Ordinary

Limited

Legg Mason Asset Citi 28,308,663 PBG Fully Paid
Management Australia Ordinary

Limited

Legg Mason Asset JP Morgan 544,210 PBG Fuily Paid
Management Australia Ordinary

Limited

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in patagraph 3 above, and
- acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a
substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant Date of acquisition Consideration | Class and number
interest i of securities
Legg Mason Asset
Management Australia Refer to Annexure B

Limited

6. Associnates

The reasons the persons named in par;agraph 3 above are associates of the substantial

holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ABN (if applicable) |

Nature of association

As per Annexure A

Limited.

Each of the bodies corporate referred to in
Annexure A is a related body corporate of
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia

7. Addresses

The addresses of the persons named in this form are as follows:

Name

Nature of association

Legg Mason Asset Management Australia

Limited

VIC 3000

Level 47, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne

Dated this 6th day of February 2015

o

Ring Lupe

Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited
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ANNEXURE A

Legy Mason, Inc. Subsidiaries

Name of Undertaking

Nature of Close Link

Legg Mason, Inc.

Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason & Co., LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Asset Management Australia
Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Asset Management Hong
Keng Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Asset Management (Japan)
Co., Ltd.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Asset Management
singapore Pte. Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Charitable Foundation, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason International Equities (Hong
Kong) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason International Equities Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investment Funds Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments (Europe) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments (Ireland) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments {Luxembourg)
S.A.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments (Taiwan) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Political Action Committee
"PAC")

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Towarzystwo Funduszy
Inwestycyjnych Spolka Akcyjna

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Brandywine (UK) Holdings Limitad

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

The Baltimore Company

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason & Co (UK) Limited

subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Canada Holdings Ltd

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Commercial Real Estate
Services, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Funding Ltd

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Global Holdings Ltd

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Holdings, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason International Holdings, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undartaking

Legg Mason International Holdings
(Cayman) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Lindertaking

Legg Mason (Chile) Inversiones Holding
Limitacla

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments Holdings Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments Management
Services Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investments Nominees
Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason (UK) Holdings Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Real Estate Securities

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

1
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Advisors, Inc.

Legg Mason Realty Group, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Reaity Partners, Ing,

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Tower, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM BAM, Inc.

subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM (BVI) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM Capital Support V, LLC

subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

| LM Holdings Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM Holdings 2 Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM International Holding LP

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM Tower, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Nova Scotia Company

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Barrett Associates, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Brandywine Global Investmant
Management, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Brandywine Global Investment
Management (Canada), ULC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Brandywine Global investment
Management (Europe) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Brandywine Global Investment
Management (Asia) Pte. Limitad

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

ClearBridge, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

ClearBridge Investments, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

ClearBridge Management Holdings LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason ClearBridge Holdings LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Fund Asset Management,
Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investment Counsel, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investment Counsel & Trust
Company, N.A.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Investor Sarvices, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Legg Mason Partriers Fund Advisar, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM Pelican Holdings, L.P.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LMM, LLC Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LMOBC, Inc. Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LMP Select, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Investrnent Management
Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Fund Management Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Asia PTE Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Investor Servicas inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking _

Permal Asset Management LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Capital Management LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal (PGI) LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Petmal Group Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal (Mong Kong) Lirnited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

2
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Permal Investment Management Services
Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal (Isie of Man) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal (Japan) K.K.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal (Singapore) Pte. Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

QS Batterymarch Financial Management,
Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

QS Investors Fund Management, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

QS Investors Holdings, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Q8 Investors, LLC

subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

QS Legg Mason Global Asset Allocation,
LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Royce & Associates, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Royce Fund Services, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Royce Managsment Company, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

The Saint James Bank and Trust
Company Ltd

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Management Company

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Management Company
Ltd- Japan

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Management Company
Limited- UK

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Management Company Pty
Lid- Australia

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Management Company
Distribuidora de Titulos E Valores
Mohiliarios Limitada

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Management Company
Pte. Ltd.- Singapore

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Batterymarch Asig GP, LTD

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

BGIM Capital Management, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking_

BMML, Inc.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Fauchier Partners Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Fauchier Partners Management Company
Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Gray Seifert & Company, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LM Asset Services, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

LMIC Services Company, LLC

subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie (Holdings) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie (Bermuda) Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

China Healtheare GP Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

China Development Capital GP Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Absolute Return Fund GP
Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Moorgate investment Management
Limited (Dormant)

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Martin Currie Trustees Limited (Dormant)

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
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Pelican Holdings |, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Pelican Holdings II, LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Business Consulting (Bsijing)
Company Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Capital Holdings LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Cayman International Limited
Parthership

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal MEP Cayman LP

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Group LLC

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Group Holdings, LLC

Permal Group Holdings Ltd.

subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal Group SAS

Permal Investment Consulting (Shanghai)
Ltd.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Permal UK Ltd.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Saintco Ltd,

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

SJBTC Ltd.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

WE&P Fund Services

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Holdings (Australia) Pty
Ltd.

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Waestern Asset Management (Brazil)
Holdings Limitada

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Waestorn Asset Managemant (Cayman)
Holdings Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Western Asset Managemant (UK)
Holdings Limited

Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
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PBG Acquisitions from 3rd October 2014 to 3rd Febryary 2015

As OFf

02/03/15
02/02/18
01/08/15
01/07/15
01/06/15
01/05/15
12/29/14
12119114
1211914
12/08/14
12/08/14
12/03/14
12/03/14
12102114
12/01/14
1172714
11/25/14
11/2514
11/19/14
11/11/14
11/10/14
11/07/14
11/0714
11/05/14
11/04/14
10/31/14
10/16/14

B/S

mmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

Qty
365251
498093
214695
563656
299089
364135
497217
58217
318074
134115
37798
441252
120833
581484
429488
407556
756783
494M
H8644
117691
9491
261396
459123
3929689
263025
3245448
2418776

Price
0.481
0.4844
0.5033
0.52
0.5339
0.5319
0.5338
0.51
0.51
0.5061
0.5061
0.5289
0.5289
0.5168
0.5292
0.523
0.5099
0.5125
0.5173
0.4975
05
0.475
0.4775
0.4729
0.4759
0.4658
0.447
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