Level 47, 120 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000 PO Box 24011 Melbourne VIC 3001 T +613 9017 8600 F +613 9017 8690 Freecall 1800 679 541 www.leggmason.com.au

Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited, ABN 78 004 835 849, AFSL No. 240827



To:	ASX Company Announcements Platform	From:	Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited
	Company Secretary – Pacific Brands Limited		
Fax:	1300 135 638 / 03 9947 4951	Fax:	03 9017 8665
Phone	:	Phone:	03 9017 8600
Pages	(Including cover): 8	Date:	6 <sup>th</sup> February 2015
Re:	Submission of Form 603 re: Pacific	Brands Lim	ited
This fax is	ent For Review Please Conot receive all pages, please telephone on <b>613 90</b> °s confidential and may be privileged. If you are not distribution or use of the contents of this fax is strictly	17 8600. the intended rec	☐ Please Reply ☐ Please Recycle  Iplent, please take note that any disclosure, se notify the sender immediately by telephone.
Notes:			
Please	find following Form 603 (Notice of N	ew Substan	tial Shareholder) by Legg Mason

Asset Management Australia Limited.

Notice of initial autorial a		
Notice of initial substantial shareholder	Form 603	
	Corporations Law	
	Section 671B	

To: Pacific Brands Limited Level 3, 290 Burwood Road HAWTHORN VIC 3122

### 1. Details of substantial shareholder

Legg Mason Asset Management Limited (ABN 76 004 838 849) and each of the bodies corporate listed in Annexure  $\bf A$ 

The holder became a substantial holder on 4th February 2015

#### 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interest in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate had a relevant interest in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities	Number of securities	Person's vote	Voting Power
PBG Fully Paid Ordinary	46,041,078	46,041,078	5.019%

#### 3. Details of relevant interests

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited	46,041,078 were acquired pursuant to contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business on a stock market of a stock exchange containing no terms and conditions other than standard terms and conditions	46,041,078 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary

#### 4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Class and number of securities
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited	State Street Australia Limited (SSAL)	1,413,738 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia	The Bank of New York Mellon (BNYM)	5,635,696 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary

Limited		
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited	National Custodian Services (NCS)	5,566,993 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary
Legg Mason Asset  Management Australia  Limited	Banque Nationale de Paris (BNP)	4,511,778 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited	Citi	28,368,663 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited	JP Morgan	544,210 PBG Fully Paid Ordinary

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration	Class and number of securities
Legg Mason Asset			OR DOCUMENTS
Management Australia Limited	, F	Refer to Annexure B	

#### 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ABN (if applicable)	Nature of association
As per Annexure A	Each of the bodies corporate referred to in Annexure A is a related body corporate of
	Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited.

#### 7. Addresses

The addresses of the persons named in this form are as follows:

Name Name	Nature of association
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia	Level 47, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne
Limited	VIC 3000

Dated this 6th day of February 2015

Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited

# Legg Mason, Inc. Subsidiaries

Name of Undertaking	Nature of Close Link
Legg Mason, Inc.	Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason & Co., LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Asset Management Australia Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Asset Management Hong Kong Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Asset Management (Japan) Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Asset Management Singapore Pte. Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Charitable Foundation, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason International Equities (Hong Kong) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason International Equities Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investment Funds Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments (Europe) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments (Ireland) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments (Luxembourg) S.A.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments (Taiwan) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Political Action Committee ("PAC")	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych Spolka Akcyjna	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Brandywine (UK) Holdings Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
The Baltimore Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason & Co (UK) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Canada Holdings Ltd	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Commercial Real Estate Services, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Funding Ltd	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Global Holdings Ltd	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Holdings, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason International Holdings, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason International Holdings (Cayman) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason (Chile) Inversiones Holding Limitada	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments Holdings Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments Management Services Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investments Nominees Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason (UK) Holdings Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Real Estate Securities	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Advisors, Inc.	
Legg Mason Realty Group, Inc.	Euleridian E.S.
Legg Mason Realty Partners, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Tower, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM BAM, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM (BVI) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM Capital Support V, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM Holdings Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM Holdings 2 Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM International Holding LP	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM Tower, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Nova Scotia Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Barrett Associates, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Brandywine Global Investment Management, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Brandywine Global Investment	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Management (Canada), ULC	The state of the s
Brandywine Global Investment	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Management (Europe) Limited	,
Brandywine Global Investment	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Management (Asia) Pte. Limited	
ClearBridge, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
ClearBridge Investments, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
ClearBridge Management Holdings LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason ClearBridge Holdings LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Fund Asset Management,	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
inc.	
Legg Mason Investment Counsel, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investment Counsel & Trust Company, N.A.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Investor Services, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Legg Mason Partners Fund Advisor, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM Pelican Holdings, L.P.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LMM, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LMOBC, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LMP Select, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Investment Management Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Fund Management Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Asia PTE Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Investor Services Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Asset Management LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Capital Management LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal (PGI) LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Group Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal (Hong Kong) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Down all layer to a set \$4.	<u> </u>
Permal Investment Management Services Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal (Isle of Man) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal (Japan) K.K.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal (Singapore) Pte. Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
QS Batterymarch Financial Management,	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Inc.	and a state of the staking
QS Investors Fund Management, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
QS Investors Holdings, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
QS Investors, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
QS Legg Mason Global Asset Allocation,	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LLC	
Royce & Associates, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Royce Fund Services, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Royce Management Company, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
The Saint James Bank and Trust	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Company Ltd	<u> </u>
Western Asset Management Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Western Asset Management Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Ltd- Japan	
Western Asset Management Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Limited- UK	<u> </u>
Western Asset Management Company Pty Ltd- Australia	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Western Asset Management Company	
Distribuidora de Titulos E Valores	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Mobiliarios Limitada	
Western Asset Management Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Pte. Ltd Singapore	Substitute of Parent Officertaking
Batterymarch Asia GP, LTD	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
BGIM Capital Management, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
BMML, Inc.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Fauchier Partners Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Fauchier Partners Management Company	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Limited	, and an
Gray Seifert & Company, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LM Asset Services, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
LMIC Services Company, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie (Holdings) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie (Bermuda) Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
China Healthcare GP Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
China Development Capital GP Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Martin Currie Absolute Return Fund GP	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Limited	
Moorgate Investment Management	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Limited (Dormant)	
Martin Currie Trustees Limited (Dormant)	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking

Pelican Holdings I, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Pelican Holdings II, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Business Consulting (Beljing)	
Company Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Capital Holdings LLC	Subsidiary of Parant Hada stalls
Permal Cayman International Limited	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Partnership	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal MEP Cayman LP	Cuba(aliana a 5 Barra Anta A
Permai Group LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Group Holdings, LLC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Group Holdings, LEC	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Group Holdings Ltd.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Group SAS	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permal Investment Consulting (Shanghai) Ltd.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Permai UK Ltd.	
Saintco Ltd.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
SJBTC Ltd.	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
W&P Fund Services	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Western Asset Holdings (Australia) Pty	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Ltd.	
Western Asset Management (Brazil)	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Holdings Limitada	
Western Asset Management (Cayman)	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Holdings Limited	
Western Asset Management (UK)	Subsidiary of Parent Undertaking
Holdings Limited	

### **ANNEXURE B**

# PBG Acquisitions from 3rd October 2014 to 3rd February 2015

As Of	B/S	Qty	Price
02/03/15	₿	365251	0.481
02/02/15	В	498093	0.4844
01/08/15	В	214695	0.5033
01/07/15	В	563656	0.52
01/06/15	В	299089	0.5339
01/05/15	В	364135	0.5319
12/29/14	В	497217	0.5338
12/19/14	В	58217	0.51
12/19/14	В	319074	0.51
12/08/14	S	134115	0.5061
12/08/14	S	37798	0.5061
12/03/14	В	441252	0.5289
12/03/14	В	120833	0.5289
12/02/14	В	581484	0.5168
12/01/14	В	429488	0.5292
11/27/14	В	407556	0.523
11/25/14	В	756783	0.5099
11/25/14	8	494M	0.5125
11/19/14	S	58644	0.5173
11/11/14	В	117691	0.4975
11/10/14	В	9491	0.5
11/07/14	В	261396	0.475
11/07/14	В	459123	0.4775
11/05/14	В	399689	0.4729
11/04/14	В	263025	0.4759
10/31/14	В	324548	0.4658
10/16/14	В	2418776	0.447